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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. Laws 1980, Chapter 501, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section i. NINE MILE CREEK AND RILEY-PURGATORY CREEK
WATERSHED DISTRICTS; WATER MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
FUND; CREATION OF FUND; TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding any other law
to the contrary, the Nine Mile Creek Watershed District in Hennepin County
and the Riley-Purgatory Creek Watershed District in Hennepin and Carver
counties are each authorized to establish a fund to be known as the water
maintenance and repair fund which shall be kept distinct from all other funds
of the district.  This fund shall be maintained by an annual ad valorem tax levy
on each dollar of ass¢ssed valuation of all taxable property within the Nine
Mile Creek Watershed District and the Riley-Purgatory Creek Watershed
District sufficient to raise an amount in n the first year following enaciment of
this iegns—l-aﬂen of the levy of up to $30,000 and thereafter in subsequent years
an amount of up to $15,000 in each district. The board of managers of the
district shall adopt each year by resolution the amount to be raised by mill levy
for the fund for the ensuing year, which amount shalil then be levied, collected
and distributed to the district in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
112.611. and is in addition to any other moneys levied, collected and distributed
to the district thereby.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statules, Section 645.023, Subdivision 1, Clause
(a), this act is effective without local approval on the day following final
enactment.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 70 — S.F.No. 333

An act relating to public employees; regulating bargaining between instructional
unit employees and the University of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980,
Section 179.741. Subdivision 3,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.741. Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA. Subject to the provisions
of section 179.742, subdivision 5 all appropriate units of University of Minneso-
ta employees certified as of April 25, 1980 are abolished. The following shall
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be the appropriate units of University of Minnesota employees for the purposes
of sections 179.61 to 179.76. All units shall exclude managerial and confidential
employees and supervisory employees shall anly be assigned 1o unit 12. No
additional units of University of Minnesota employees shall be recognized for
the purpose of meeting and negotiating.

(1) Law enforcement unit. This unit shall consist of the positions of all
employees with the power of arrest.

(2) Craft and trades unit. This unit shall consist of the positions of all
employees whose work requires specialized manual skills and knowledge ac-
quired through formal training or apprenticeship or equivalent on-the-job
training or experience.

(3) Service, maintenance and labor unit. This unit shall consist of the
positions of all employees whose work is typically that of maintenance, service
or labor and which does not require extensive previous training or experience,
except as provided in unit 4.

(4) Health care non-professional and service unit. This unit shall consist
of the positions of all non-professional employees of the University of Minneso-
ta hospitals, dental school and health service whose work is unique to those
settings. excluding labor and maintenance employees as defined in unit 3.

(5) Nursing professional unit. This unit shall consist of all positions
which are required to be filled by registered nurses.

{6) Clerical and office unit. This unit shall consist of the positions of all
employees whose work is typically clerical or secretarial, including non-techni-
cal data recording and retrieval and general office work, except as provided in
unit 4.

(7) Technical unit. This unit shall consist of the positions of all
employees whose work is not typically manual and which requires specialized
knowledge or skills acquired through two year academic programs or equivalent
experience or on-the-job training, excepl as provided in unit 4.

(8) Twin Cities instructional unit. This unit shall consist of the positions
of all instructional employees with the rank of professor, associate professor,
assistant professor, including research associate, or instructor, including re-
search fellow, located on the Twin Cities campuses.

(9) Outstate instructional unit. This unit shall consist of the positions of
all instructional employees with the rank of professor, associate professor,
assistant professor, including research associale, or instructor, including re-
search fellow, located at the Duluth campus, provided that the positions of
instructional employees of the same ranks at the Morris, Crookston or Waseca
campuses shall be included within this unit if a majority of the eligible
employees voting at a campus so vote during an elecion conducted by the
director, provided that such an election shall not be held unless and until the
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Duluth campus has voted in favor of representation. The election shall be held
when an employee organization or group of employees petitions the director
stating that a majority of the eligible employees at one of these campuses wishes
1o join the unit and this petition is supported by a showing of at least 30
percent support from eligible employees at that campus and is filed within 60
days of April 25. 1980 or, after January 1, 1981, during the period between
September 1 and November 1.

(10} Graduate assistant unit. This unit shall consist of the positions of
all graduate assistants who are enrolled in the graduate school and who hold
the tank of research assistant, teaching assistant, teaching associate I or II,
project assistant, or administrative fellow 1 or II.

(11) Non-instructional professional unit. This unit shall consist of the
positions of atl employees meeting the requirements of either clause (a) or (b) of
section 179.63, subdivision 10, which are not defined as included within the
instructional unit.

(12) Supervisory employees unit. This unit shall consist of the positions
of all supervisory employees. '

The employer shall petition the director within 90 days of April 25, 1980
indicating his position with respect to the allocation of all positions to the units
provided in this subdivision. The employer shall serve a copy of the petition
on the exclusive representatives of the affected employees. When the employ-
er's position with respect to the positions to be included within a unit
established by this subdivision is challenged by an employee organization
petitioning under section 179.67, the director shall make a determination as to
the allocation of the challenged positions under the language of subdivision 3.
His determination shall be made within 60 days of receipt of the petitioning
organization's challenge and may be appealed only to the supreme court which
shall hear the matter on an expedited basis. Should both units 8 and % each
elect exclusive bargaining representatives those representatives shall may by
mutual agreement jointly negotiate a contract with the regents, or may negoti-
ate separate ‘contracts with the regents. [If the exclusive bargaining representa-
tives jointly negotiate a a contract with the regents, the contract shall be ratified
by each unit.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section | is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 30, 1981

CHAPTER 71 — S.F.No. 339

An act relating to historic sites; designating an additional historic site; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 138.58, by adding a subdivision.
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